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DRUM MANAGEMENT 
VERSOWOOD OY – NESTOR CABLES OY 
 
Drums and collars returns instructions and terms 
 
 
Instructions: 
 

Customer will pay the freight costs to the Versowood’s returning location. The drum 
and collars creditations will start from the receiving moment on return location.  
 
When returning the drums or collars, customer has to fill up drum return form in 
which drum receiver will sign drums/collars as received.   
 
Remember to inform following information:  

- Sender’s name 
- Payments receiver’s name 
- Address 
- Contact person 
- Email address 
- VAT number 
- Account number, which includes IBAN number and BIC code 

 
K-drums must contain Versowood-stamp, NC- number and Nestor Cables plastic 
logo. 
 
Collars, size 800x1200 must contain Nestor Cables stamp and has to be 
undamaged and clean. 
 
Reception of drums and collars from Monday to Friday from 7.00 am to 15.30 pm. 

 
 
Terms: 
 

Versowood will credit undamaged and repairable K-drums and collars according the 
valid price list. If the drums are dirty (example painted) so they can not been 
cleaned, the credit will not been paid. 

 
Payment term 30 days net. 
 
Versowood will charge destruction cost of 60 Eur (vat 0%) from drums that don’t 
include in the recycling system. 
 
If drum contain cable we will charge 75 eur/drum (vat 0%) to remove it.  
 
Versowood is not responsible for the accuracy of credit if sender’s information is 
incomplete or instructions of drum return have not been observed. 
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Returning locations: 
 
Versowood Oy, Haukipudas 
Annalankankaantie 2 
90830 HAUKIPUDAS 
Janne Hannola, janne.hannola@versowood.fi 
tel. + 358 400 790 597 
 
Versowood Oy, Riihimäki 
Teollisuuskatu 1 
11130 Riihimäki 
Janne Hannola, janne.hannola@versowood.fi 
puh. +358 400 790 597 
 
Versowood Oy, Vierumäki 
Teollisuustie 60 
19110 VIERUMÄKI  
Timo Lehtonen, timo.lehtonen@versowood.fi 
tel. +358 50 4649 499 
 
Versowood Oy, Mikkeli 
Sahantie 16  
50670 OTAVA 
Markus Ahlroth, markus.ahlroth@versowood.fi 
tel. +358 44 7129420 
 
Versowood Oy, Pori  
Eerontie 3 
28840 Pori 
Juha Heikkilä, juha.heikkila@versowood.fi 
tel. +358 44 0524 446 
 
Versowood Oy, Valkeakoski 
Peuranoronkatu 1 
37630 VALKEAKOSKI 
Harri Vermas, harri.vermas@versowood.fi 
tel +358 50 5668 115 
 
Versowood Oy, Rovaniemi 
Ahjotie 27 
96300 Rovaniemi 
Pekka Markus, pekka.markus@versowood.fi 
tel. +358 40 7282 145 
 
Versowood Oy, Muurla 
Muurlantie 101 
25130 Muurla  
Jyrki Rannikko, jyrki.rannikko@versowood.fi 
Tel +358 400 534358  
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Versowood Oy, Hankasalmi 
Kuuhankavedentie 15 
41500 Hankasalmi As 
Johanna Puttonen, johanna.puttonen@versowood.fi  
Tel +358 40 7285345 
 
Versowood Estonia Oü 
Nissi Tee 65 
EE-76202 RIISIPERE 
ESTONIA 
Lembit Kedelauk, lembit.kedelauk@mail.ee 
tel. +372 504 4060, fax +372 679 0221 
 
 
Additional information:  
Janne Hannola, janne.hannola@versowood.fi 
tel. +358 400 790 597  
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K-drum identification 
 
- Drum type, Versowood-stamp, NC-number, Nestor Cables –plastic logo. 
 

 
 

 


